LINCOLN COUNTY, NV

\$287.00

2023-166014

Rec:\$287.00

10/09/2023 07:58 AM

SERVICELINK TITLE AGENCY INC.

Pgs=7 KC

**OFFICIAL RECORD** 

AMY ELMER, RECORDER

APN 01-132-07 aka 001-132-07

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

ServiceLink

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps 3571 Red Rock St., Ste B Las Vegas, NV 89103

TS No. NV05000043-23-1 TO No. 230379720-NV-VOI Commonly known as: 98 BURKE TUNNEL ROAD AKA 105 BURKE TUNNEL ROAD, PIOCHE, NV 89043

It is hereby affirmed that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. NRS 239B.030.

# NOTICE OF BREACH AND DEFAULT AND OF ELECTION TO CAUSE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY UNDER DEED OF TRUST

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: **MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps** is either the original Trustee, the duly appointed substituted Trustee, or acting as agent for the Trustee or Beneficiary under a Deed of Trust dated as of July 30, 2003, executed by GARY L KELLER AND SHARRON K KELLER, as Trustor, to secure obligations in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. as original Beneficiary, recorded September 2, 2003 as Instrument No. 120838 of official records in the Office of the County Recorder of Lincoln County, Nevada; and that

The Deed of Trust secures the payment of and the performance of certain obligations, including, but not limited to, the obligations set forth in that certain Promissory Note with a face amount of \$100,200.00 (together with any modifications thereto the "Note"); and that

A breach of, and default in, the obligations for which said Deed of Trust is security has occurred in that the Trustor has failed to perform obligations pursuant to or under the Note and/or Deed of Trust, specifically: Failed to pay payments which became due March 1, 2023 AND ALL SUBSEQUENT INSTALLMENTS, ALONG WITH LATE CHARGES, PLUS FORECLOSURE COSTS AND LEGAL FEES. PLUS ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS PER THE DEED OF TRUST, PROMISSORY NOTE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS.

That by reason thereof the present Beneficiary under such Deed of Trust has deposited with said duly appointed Trustee such Deed of Trust and all documents evidencing obligations secured thereby and has declared and does hereby declare all sums secured thereby immediately due and payable and has elected and does hereby elect to cause the trust property to be sold to satisfy the obligations secured thereby.

### NOTICE

You may have the right to cure the default hereon and reinstate the one obligation secured by such Deed of Trust above described. Section NRS 107.080 permits certain defaults to be cured upon the payment of the amounts required by that statutory section without requiring payment of that portion of principal and interest which would not be due had no default occurred. Where reinstatement is possible, if the default is not cured within the statutory period set forth in Section NRS 107.080, the right of reinstatement will terminate and the property may thereafter be sold. The Trustor may have the right to bring a court action to assert the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Trustor to acceleration and Sale.

To determine if reinstatement is possible and the amount, if any, to cure the default, contact:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. c/o MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps TS No: NV05000043-23-1

3571 Red Rock St., Ste B Las Vegas, NV 89103 Phone No: 949-252-8300 TDD: 711 949.252.8300

Dated: October 5, 2023

MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps, as Duly Appointed

Successor Trustee

By: Starr Meehan, Authorized Signatory

State of NEVADA County of CLARK

This instrument was acknowledged before me on STARR MEEHAN.

2023, by

Notary Public Signature

Printed Name

My Commission Expires:

JESUS J. FERNANDEZ, JR Notary Public, State of Nevada Appointment No. 18-1449-1 My Appt. Expires Dec 18, 2025

To the extent your original obligation was discharged or is subject to an automatic stay of bankruptcy under Title 11 of the United States Code, this notice is for compliance and/or informational purposes only and does not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to impose personal liability for such obligation. However, a secured party retains rights under its security instrument, including the right to foreclose its lien.

# AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE THE POWER OF SALE

Borrowers Identified in Deed of Trust:	Trustee Address:
GARY L KELLER SHARRON K KELLER	17100 Gillette Ave Irvine, CA 92614
Property Address:	Deed of Trust Document Instrument Number:
98 BURKE TUNNEL ROAD AKA 105 BURKE TUNNEL ROAD	
PIOCHE, NV 89043	120838
STATE OF Texas  COUNTY OF Dallas  State of Texas	
The affiant, Uju Ann Ani	, being first duly sworn upon oath, based on
personal knowledge following a review of (1) business information contained in the records of the county resisted by a title insurer or title agent authorized to attests that I am an authorized representative of the title notice of default and election to sell to which this a	ss records kept in the regular course of business (2) recorder; and (3) the title guaranty or title insurance do business in Nevada, and under penalty of perjury beneficiary or trustee of the deed of trust described in
I further attest, based on personal knowledge followin course of business (2) information contained in the red or title insurance issued by a title insurer or title age	ng a review of (1) business records kept in the regular cords of the county recorder; and (3) the title guaranty

penalty of perjury, to the following information, as required by Section 107.080(2)(c) of the Nevada Revised Statutes:

1. I have personal knowledge of Bank of America, N.A.'s procedures for creating and maintaining business records. Such business records are made at or near the time of the occurrence of the matters set forth therein by persons with personal knowledge of the information in the business record, or from information transmitted by persons with personal knowledge; are kept by Bank of America, N.A. in the course of regularly conducted business activity; and it is the regular practice of Bank of America, N.A. to make such

regularly conducted business activity; and it is the regular practice of Bank of America, N.A. to make such records. I have reviewed certain business records of Bank of America, N.A. concerning the Loan, Note and Deed of Trust, referenced below, all as reflected by the records maintained by Bank of America, N.A. as they have been kept by Bank of America, N.A. in the course of regularly conducted business activity, and it was the regular practice of that business activity to make or maintain such records at or near the time by, or from information transmitted by, persons with knowledge. The information in this affidavit is based solely on my review of those business records; information contained in the records of the county recorder; and the title guaranty or title insurance issued by a title insurer or title agent authorized to do business in Nevada.

#### {26817582:1}

Bank of America, N.A.

**Full Name** 

2. The full name and business address of the trustee or the trustee's representative or assignee is:

17100 Gillette Ave Irvine, CA 92614 MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps Street, City, State, Zip **Full Name** The full name and business address of the current holder of the note secured by the Deed of Trust is: 7105 Corporate Drive BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. Plano, TX 75024 Full Name Street, City, State, Zip The full name and business address of the current beneficiary of record of the Deed of Trust is: 7105 Corporate Drive BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. Plano, TX 75024 Full Name Street, City, State, Zip The full name and business address of the servicer of the obligation or debt secured by the Deed of Trust 7105 Corporate Drive

4. The beneficiary, successor in interest of the beneficiary, or trustee of the Deed of Trust, has actual or constructive possession of the note secured by the Deed of Trust.

Plano, TX 75024

Street, City, State, Zip

- 5. The beneficiary or its successor in interest or the servicer of the obligation or debt secured by the Deed of Trust has instructed the trustee to exercise the power of sale with respect to the property.
- 6. The beneficiary, its successor in interest or the servicer of the obligation or debt secured by the Deed of Trust, or an attorney representing any of those persons has sent to the obligor or borrower of the obligation or debt secured by the Deed of Trust a written statement of:

### {26817582;1}

- a. The amount in default;
- b. The amount of payment required to make good the deficiency in performance or payment, avoid the exercise of the power of sale and reinstate the terms and conditions of the underlying obligation or debt existing before the deficiency in performance or payment, as of the date of the statement:
- c. A good faith estimate of all fees imposed in connection with the exercise of power of sale;
- d. The principal amount of the obligation or debt secured by the Deed of Trust;
- e. The amount of accrued interest and late charges;
- f. Contact information for obtaining the most current amounts due and the local or toll-free telephone number described in subparagraph (7) below.
- 7. The obligor or borrower of the obligation or debt may call 1-866-467-8090 to receive the most current amounts due and a recitation of the information contained in this affidavit.

The following is the true and correct signature of the affiant:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Gio 09 (25 /2023
Signature
Uju Ann Ani
Print
Assistant Vice President (AVP)
Title
September 25, 2023
Date
SWORN TO and subscribed before me this 25th day of September
2023, by Uju Ann Ani ,
as an Assistant Vice President (AVP) of Bank of America, N.A.
He/she ( ) is personally known to me or (√) produced DRIVER LICENSE
as identification.
TRAMELLE M THOMAS  Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS  My Comm. Exp. 02-07-26  Notary Public TRAMELLE M. Thomas  Notary Public TRAMELLE M. Thomas
STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Exp. 02-07-26 Notary Public TRAMEILE M. Thomas
My commission expires: 02-01-26



CA6-921-01-02 4909 Savarese Cir Tampa, FL 33634-2413

GARY & KELLER SHARRON K KELLER PO BOX 921 OAKVILLE IA 52646-0901

Borrower(s):

Property address 98 BURKE TUNNEL ROAD PIOCHE, NV 89043

## **NEVADA DECLARATION**

GARY L KELL	ER, SHARRON K KELLER
Silv	ia Elac Re Mtg Servicing Specialist Lead of Bank of
America, N.A.	("BANA"), declare the following under the laws of the State of Nevada:
1. That exempt from linclusive.	pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute § 107.560(5) of the Nevada Homeowner Bill of Rights ("HOBR"), BANA is liability under, and deemed to be in compliance with, Nevada Revised Statutes § 107.400 through § 107.560
	despite being exempt under the HOBR, BANA has, in a spirit of compliance, nevertheless undertaken to ntact the borrower in accordance with the HOBR as set out below.
having person	l have reviewed Bank of America, N.A.'s business records maintained in the ordinary course of business, and al knowledge of the contents of those records, hereby state that those business records reflect that BANA contact the borrower in accordance with the HOBR or determined as follows:
Bank of Ameri	ica, N.A. has,
	ted the borrower to assess the borrower's financial situation, explore options for the borrower to avoid not offer a subsequent meeting with bank representatives in accordance with NRS 107.510(2).
100	with due diligence to contact the borrower in order to assess their financial situation and to explore options wer to avoid foreclosure in accordance with NRS 107.510(5), including by:
a.	sending a letter via first class mail to the borrower(s) informing the borrower(s) of the right to discuss foreclosure alternatives, providing the telephone number for the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") and a toll-free telephone number providing access to a live BANA representative during business hours in compliance with NRS 107.510(5)(a) and 107.510(5)(d);
b.	posting a prominent link on its internet website homepage to the information required by NRS 107.510(5)(e);
c.	attempting to contact the borrower on three separate days at a different time each day as required by NRS 107.510(b);
d.	sending a letter via certified mail, return receipt requested as required under NRS 107.510(5)(c):

RO-13308659-1-1 13187 750151 26092A

3. Determined that no contact is required pursuant to NRS § 107.510 and providing the borrower with each of the disclosures identified in NRS 107.500(1) is not required because the loan was not a "residential mortgage loan" secured by a mortgage or deed of trust or owner-occupied housing (principal residence), as defined by NRS 107.450.
4. Determined that no contact was required pursuant to NRS § 107.510 and providing the borrower with each of the disclosures identified in NRS 107.500(1) is not required because the mortgagor is not a "borrower" as defined by NRS 107.410 or the mortgagor or grantor surrendered the secured property as evidenced by a letter confirming the surrender or delivered the keys to the property to the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary of the deed of trust or an authorized agent of such a person.
08 03 2023 Date Live 2 Re
Signature Silvik Elma Re
Printed Name